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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The statements in this presentation that are not historical facts are forward-looking

statements made in reliance on the “safe harbor” protections provided under the

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements are based on

assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable; however, many important

factors could cause the Company’s actual results in the future to differ materially

from the forward-looking statements made herein and in any other documents or

oral presentations made by, or on behalf of, the Company.

For further information on these and other risks and uncertainties, see our Securities

and Exchange Commission filings, including our 2016 Annual Report on Form 10-K,

as amended. Copies of this document as well as other SEC filings can be obtained

from our website at www.sci-corp.com. We assume no obligation to publicly update

or revise any forward-looking statements made herein or any other forward-looking

statements made by us, whether as a result of new information, future events, or

otherwise.
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SCI IS THE LARGEST COMPANY IN THE HIGHLY FRAGMENTED 
DEATHCARE INDUSTRY WITH 16% REVENUE MARKET SHARE IN 
THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA

We are 
North America’s 

predominant 
player  

Preneed Sales

Backlog of 
Future 
Revenues$10B

Adjusted Earnings Per Share 
(EPS)

$1.29

Carriage & 

Stonemor

revenue based 

on publicly 

available 

information.  

Northstar & 

Arbor revenue 

based on 

internal 

estimates.

2016 SCI FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT

Other large consolidators
(Carriage, Stonemor, Northstar & Arbor)

NYSE 
Listed

79%

5%

$3.0B R
EV

EN
U

ES

Independents

Market Cap

$6B
Employees
23K
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Over 3X Annual Revenues

Industry revenues based on  data from U.S. Census Bureau and Statistics Canada. Free cash flow and Adjusted EPS are non-

GAAP financial measures.  Please see appendix for a reconciliation from the appropriate GAAP measures to these non-GAAP 

measures and for other disclosures.

$1.6B

SCI OVERVIEW 
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$466 

$551 

$607 

$621 

$17

$26

$42

$93

$113
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2014
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2017E

Cash Taxes Adj Op Cash Flow before Cash Taxes Adj Operating Cash Flow

UNDERLYING ROBUST AND STEADY CASH FLOW IS OUR 
FUNDAMENTAL STRENGTH

ADJUSTED OPERATING CASH FLOW
(Before Cash Tax Payments)

STRONGCASHFLOW
SCI OVERVIEW 5

Adjusted Operating cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure. Please see appendix for a reconciliation from the 

appropriate GAAP measure to this non-GAAP measure and for other disclosures.

16% CAGR

In millions

$620 - $660 Guidance
$150 - $155 Guidance

(2011-2016)



$358 
$402 

$380 
$419 

$233 
$199 

$344 

$127 

$87 

$58 

$113 

$138 

$94 

$135 

$25 $25 

$25 

$25 

$25 

$25 

$25 

$19 $17 

$6 

$4 

$14 

$24 

$36 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Credit Facility Availability Cash on hand Operating Cash Floor Canadian Repatriation Tax Penalty @ 35%
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IN ADDITION TO STABLE CASH FLOW, WE HAVE MAINTAINED 
SUBSTANTIAL AND CONSISTENT LIQUIDITY

Minimum unencumbered liquidity floor of $250 million

Encumbered 
Liquidity

Unencumbered 
Liquidity

$250M
FLOOR

$529 $531

$469

$561

$410

$342

$539

LIQUIDITY

In millions
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WE ACTIVELY MANAGE LEVERAGE AND OUR DEBT 
MATURITY PROFILE TO SUPPORT OUR LIQUIDITY

December 31, 2016Target

Leverage 3.83x3.50x – 4.00x

1 Leverage ratio calculated using net debt to EBITDA in accordance with our credit agreement.
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MATURITY PROFILE

Debt Maturity Profile at December 31, 2016

$35 $48 $53 $66 

$473 
$250 $200 

$150 

$425 

$850 

$200 

$375 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2027

4.500% 

Senior 

Notes
Callable 

11/15/15

7.500% 

Senior 

Notes
Noncallable

5.375% 

Senior 

Notes
Callable

7/15/17

7.625% 

Senior 

Notes
Noncallable

5.375% 

Senior 

Notes
Callable

9/15/19

8.000% 

Senior 

Notes
Noncallable

Term Loan Amortization Payments Revolver Bond Debt

In millions
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OUR SIGNIFICANT FREE CASH FLOW ALLOWS US TO CONTINUE 
OUR LONG STANDING CAPITAL DEPLOYMENT STRATEGY  WITH A 
FOCUS ON ENHANCING SHAREHOLDER VALUE

FREE CASH FLOW

$91 

$98 

$228 

SHARE 

REPURCHASES

ACQUISITIONS & 

GROWTH CAPITAL

DIVIDENDS

2016 FREE CASH FLOW DEPLOYMENT

$305
Midpoint of 2017

Free Cash Flow
GUIDANCE

million

2017 FREE CASH FLOW GUIDANCE

In millions
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OVER THE LONG-TERM, WE EXPECT TO AVERAGE 8%-12% 
ANNUAL GROWTH IN ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE; 2017 
GUIDANCE REFLECTS THE HIGH END OF THIS RANGE

PERSHARE

BASE  BUSINESS GROWTH

TUCK-IN ACQUISITIONS

SHARE REPURCHASES
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10Adjusted EPS is a non-GAAP financial term. Please see appendix for further disclosures. SCI OVERVIEW 



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

11

THE DEMOGRAPHIC LANDSCAPE PROVIDES THE FOUNDATION 
FOR OUR STRATEGIES

AGING OF AMERICA BY TARGET CUSTOMER

Population  (in millions)

EARLY 60’s
Average age of 

preneed cemetery 
customers

EARLY 70’s
Average age of 

preneed funeral 
customers

LATE 70’s & 

Early 80’s
Average age of atneed

customers

SC
I C

U
ST

O
M

ER
 D

A
TA

Source: Population data from U.S. Census Bureau. Average age data based on SCI contract data.CORE STRATEGIES
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OUR THREE CORE STRATEGIES ARE CENTERED ON OUR 
CUSTOMER AND OUR COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES

REVENUE LEVERAGE

SCALE
CAPITAL
DEPLOYMENTGROWTH

FIRST CORE STRATEGY SECOND CORE STRATEGY THIRD CORE STRATEGY

o Remain relevant
o Drive preneed 

sales now & into 
the future

o Enhance sales 
organization

o Network 
Optimization

o Preneed trust & 
insurance backlog

o Acquisitions & 
funeral new builds

o Dividends
o Share repurchases

CORE STRATEGIES
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STRATEGIES TO REMAIN RELEVANT TO OUR CUSTOMER 

CUSTOMER
OFFERINGS

TIME o Simplifying the decision-making process through 
packaged offerings and enhanced technology 
such as HMIS+ and sales enablement platform

CUSTOMS
& TRADITIONS

o Meeting the needs of ethnic and religious 
preferences

o Shifting to celebration events and focus on service  
o Providing more choices for cemetery consumers 

through tiered product offerings

PRODUCT & SERVICE 

DRIVERS

BABYBOOMERS

CREMATION
o Emphasizing offerings that align with cremation 

preferences
o Expanding footprint in SCI Direct providing simplified 

offerings

REVENUE GROWTH
Remain Relevant to our Customer



14

UTILIZING TECHNOLOGY TO GROW REVENUES & 
IMPROVE CUSTOMER INTERACTION

HMIS+Salesforce.com
SALES
Enablement

Platform

Refreshed

Website

DesignS

o Contemporary atneed
arrangement tool 
launched in 2016

o Uses high resolution 
images to aide families 
in envisioning the 
offerings provided

o Higher sales average 
and customer 
satisfaction ratings

o Customer Relationship 
Management system 
launched in 2014

o Improves sales associate 
effectiveness and 
efficiencies

o Drives key activities and 
selling behaviors to 
positively impact 
preneed sales

o Contemporary preneed 
arrangement tool expected 
to be rolled out in mid-late 
2017

o Higher sales average, 
customer satisfaction 
ratings

o Efficiencies in sales process 
and administrative 
procedures

o In 2017, we will launch 
new, refreshed 
contemporary websites for 
our nearly 2,000 locations 

REVENUE GROWTH
Utilizing Technology
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OUR BIGGEST OPPORTUNITY FOR REVENUE GROWTH 
IS  DRIVING PRENEED SALES NOW & INTO THE FUTURE

Consolidated Preneed Sales Production

(in millions)

REVENUE GROWTH
Drive Preneed Sales

$505 $560
$687 $769 $800

$659 
$750 

$822 
$802 $837 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Guidanc e
Cemetery Funeral

$1,164

Up low to 
mid single 

digit %

Up mid 
single digit 

%

$1,310

$1,509
$1,571

$1,637
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OUR SCALE GIVES US TREMENDOUS COMPETITIVE 
ADVANTAGES AND WILL DRIVE CONTINUED FUTURE 
EFFICIENCIES

LEVERAGE

SCALE

• Premier training and CRM programs

• Significant capital deployed towards unique cemetery offerings 

• Minimizing cash flow impact of selling costs 

• Supply chain/purchasing power

• Process improvement/standardization/outsourcing

• Technology efficiencies improve administrative needs and 

customer interaction

• Access to preeminent money managers/fee structures

• Favorable terms with insurance provider

• Lower administrative costs

Network Optimization

DRIVINGEFFICIENCIES&VALUE
LEVERAGE SCALE
Develop Sales Organization, Network Optimization & Preneed Programs

Enhanced Sales Organization

Preneed Programs
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WITH THIS LIQUIDITY AND STABLE FREE CASH FLOW AS A 
BACKDROP, WE EMPLOY A CAPITAL DEPLOYMENT STRATEGY 
DESIGNED TO YIELD THE HIGHEST RELATIVE VALUE

Investments expected to earn an 
after-tax cash return in excess of 
our WACC with room for execution 
risk (On average,  low to mid-teen IRR’s)

Payout ratio target of 35% - 45% 
of recurring net income

Absent opportunities for further 
acquisitions, we target a value-
weighted share repurchase 
strategy

Actively manage our near-term 
liquidity profile & leverage targets

Acquisitions & 

Growth Capital

Dividends

Share 

Repurchases

Debt Maturity 

Strategy

1ST

2ND

3RD

4TH 

IN
 O

RD
ER

 O
F 

PR
EF

ER
EN

C
E

2014 2015

$77M$38M

$72M $88M

$243M $345M

Refinanced SCI 

2015 & 2019 

Notes; STEI 

2019 Notes

30.2% 36.2%

Refinanced 

SCI 2016 

Notes

NOTE: Figures above do not include capital lease payments of approximately $33 million

CAPITAL DEPLOYMENT

2016

$91M

$98M

$228M

Refinanced 

SCI 2017 

Notes

FREE CASH FLOW $376M $372M $333M
Cash tax payments $42M $93M $113M

Free cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure.  Please see appendix for a reconciliation from the appropriate GAAP 

measures to this non-GAAP measure and for other disclosures.  2017 estimates represent the midpoint of guidance 

ranges given.

38.9%

2017E

$305M
$152.5M

$75M-

$100M

Approx.

$100M

Investment amounts above include 1031 Exchange funds

Opportunistic 

Repurchases

Constant 

Monitoring
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SCI:  A SOLID LONG-TERM CREDIT PROFILE

FREE CASH FLOWS

STRENGTH & FLEXIBILITY

GROW REVENUES&

LEVERAGE

EFFECTIVELYDEPLOY CAPITAL
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NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EPS OR EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS EXCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS

We use Earnings from continuing operations excluding special items (Adjusted EPS) as an underlying operational performance 
measure of the continuing operations of the business and to have a basis to compare underlying operating results to prior and future 
periods. We make adjustments to net income (a GAAP measure) to remove certain charges and credits.  We believe these adjustments 
are relevant in evaluating the overall performance of the business.

ADJUSTED CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS AND NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES EXCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS

We use Adjusted cash flow from operations, or Net cash provided by operating activities, as an underlying operational performanc e 
measure of the continuing operations of the business and to have a basis to compare underlying cash flow results to prior and future 
periods. We make adjustments to cash flow from operations (a GAAP measure) to remove certain receipts and payments.  We believe 
these adjustments are relevant in evaluating the overall performance of the business.

FREE CASH FLOW

We define Free cash flow as Adjusted cash flow from operations minus expenditures for capital improvements at existing locations
and expenditures for the development of cemetery property.

We use free cash flow to assess the financial performance of the Company.  We believe that Free cash flow is useful to investors
because it relates the operating cash flow of the Company to the capital that is spent to continue and improve business operations, 
such as investment in the Companyõs existing businesses. Further, free cash flow facilitates our ability to strengthen the Companyõs 
balance sheet, to repay our debt obligations, pay cash dividends, and to repurchase our common shares. We also believe the 
presentation of this measure will enhance the investors' ability to analyze trends in the business and evaluate our underlyin g 
performance relative to other companies in the industry .

This information should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for related GAAP measures. Additionally, these measures as calculated by the 
Company may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.
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ADJUSTED OPERATING CASH FLOW BEFORE CASH TAXES

(In millions)

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Net cash provided by operating activities, as reported  $       463.6  $     472.2  $     317.4  $    384.7  $    369.2 

Premiums paid on early extinguishment of debt 20.5 6.5 24.8 — —

Acquisition, integration and system transition costs 11.7 6.6           62.2 48.7             4.7 

Legal defense fees and other matters — —           10.3 6.8 —

Excess tax benefits from share-based awards              12.7           18.1           30.1 — —

Income tax payments associated with divestitures — —           63.8 — —

IRS audit payment — — — — 6.6

Payments related to tax structure changes —           10.5 — — —

Net cash provided by operating activities excluding special

items (adjusted cash flow from operations)
 $       508.5  $     513.9  $     508.6  $    440.2  $    380.5 

Cash tax payments 112.6         93.0         42.0         25.9         16.5         

Adjusted cash flow from operations before cash tax payments 621.1$       606.9$    550.6$    466.1$    397.0$    
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FREE CASH FLOW: 2014 - 2016

(In millions)

2016 2015 2014

Net cash provided by operating activities, as reported  $     463.6  $     472.2  $     317.4 

Premiums paid on early extinguishment of debt 20.5 6.5 24.8

Acquisition, integration and system transition costs 11.7 6.6           62.2 

Legal defense fees and other matters — —           10.3 

Excess tax benefits from share-based awards            12.7           18.1           30.1 

Income tax payments associated with divestitures — —           63.8 

Payments related to tax structure changes —           10.5 —

Net cash provided by operating activities excluding special

items (adjusted cash flow from operations)
 $     508.5  $     513.9  $     508.6 

Capital improvements at existing locations (90.4)        (83.4)       (74.8)       

Development of cemetery property (85.4)        (58.3)       (57.7)       

Free cash flow 332.7$     372.2$    376.1$    

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (216.1)$   (166.4)$  257.3$    

Net cash used in financing activities (188.9)$   (338.5)$  (538.0)$  
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OUTLOOK FOR 2017

(A) Reconciliations from GAAP net cash provided by operating activities are not provided for these forward-looking estimates because GAAP net cash provided by 

operating activities for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017 is not accessible and reconciling information is not available without unreasonable effort.  We are 

unable to predict changes in assets and liabilities; future acquisition and transition costs, system and process transitions costs; potential tax adjustments to reserves, 

payments, credits or refunds; potential legal defense costs or settlements of litigation or the recognition of receivables for insurance recoveries associated with 

litigation, and these amounts could be material such that the amount of net cash provided by operating activities would vary substantially from the amount of 

projected net cash provided by operating activities excluding special items.

(B) Reconciliations from  GAAP Net income per share are not provided for these forward-looking estimates because GAAP Net income per share for the fiscal year 

ending December 31, 2017 is not accessible and reconciling information is not available without unreasonable effort.  We are not able to predict future system and 

process transitions costs; acquisition and transition costs, gains/losses and impairment charges associated with asset dispositions; gains/losses associated with the 

early extinguishment of debt or foreign currency transactions; potential tax adjustments to reserves, payments, credits or refunds; potential costs associated with 

settlements of litigation or the recognition of receivables for insurance recoveries associated with litigation, and these amounts could be material, such that the 

amount of Net income per share would vary substantially from the amount of projected Adjusted earnings per share.

Our outlook for 2017 reflects management's current views and estimates regarding future economic and financial market conditions, company performance and 

financial results, business prospects, the competitive environment and other events. These views and estimates that support the outlook provided are subject to a 

number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the control of SCI, that could cause actual results to differ materially from the potential results.

(In millions, except diluted EPS) Low Midpoint High

Net cash provided by operating activities excluding special items (A) $465 $485 $505 

(Adjusted cash flow from operations)

Capital improvements at existing locations & development of cemetery property $180 $180 $180 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations excluding special items (B) $1.29 $1.36 $1.43 

(Adjusted EPS)


